and with the approval of the County Attorney, are hereby authorized and 

directed to sign a contract with U & S Services, LLC, 95 Stark Street, 

Tonawanda, NY 14150 on behalf of the Department of Social Services.  Said 

contract is for fire inspection preventative maintenance in an amount not to 

exceed six thousand thirty dollars ($6,030.00); effective July 1, 2022 through 

termination by either party. Contingent upon the availability of funds. (Munis 

#521)   

Carried: XXX      Ayes: 1551     Noes:            Absent: 48 (Pike)     Abstain: 

#7 

RESOLUTION NO. 22-353  

(July 12, 2022)

[...]

ADDICTION SERVICES AND SUPPORTS (OASAS) ON BEHALF OF 

MENTAL HEALTH” passed by this Board of Supervisors on February 8, 2022 

and the provided funding is the Federal Substance Abuse Prevention and 

Treatment Block Grant (#SUPP1001) – Primary Prevention Infrastructure in a 

minimum amount of thirty-three thousand seven hundred fifty-one dollars 

($33,751.00); effective January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022; now 

therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution Number 22-061 be hereby 

amended to reflect effective March 15, 2021 through March 14, 2023 in a 

minimum amount of thirty-four thousand one dollars ($34,001.00). All else 

remains the same. (Munis #491) 

Carried: XXX      Ayes: 1551     Noes:            Absent: 48 (Pike)     Abstain: 

#9 

RESOLUTION NO. 22-355  

(July 12, 2022) 

By Mr. Davis, Chairman of the Public Health Committee: 

CHAIRMAN/COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH AUTHORIZED TO SIGN

[...]

authorized and directed to sign a grant application and acceptance award with 

New York State Department of Health, Empire State Plaza, Corning Tower, 

Albany, NY 12206 on behalf of the County Health Department.  Said funding is 

for rabies prevention in a minimum amount of eleven thousand four hundred 

eighty-five dollars ($11,485.00); effective April 1, 2022 through March 31, 

2025. (Munis #509) 

Carried: XXX      Ayes: 1551     Noes:            Absent: 48 (Pike)     Abstain:  

#10 

RESOLUTION NO. 22-356 

(July 12, 2022) 

By Mr. Davis, Chairman of the Public Health Committee:

[...]

ON BEHALF OF REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES,” passed by this 

Board of Supervisors on February 8, 2022 and provided for various contracts on 

behalf of Real Property Tax Services as follows: 

• ArcGIS Pro Parcel Fabric Migration in an amount not to exceed 

twenty-eight thousand three hundred twenty dollars ($28,320.00); 

effective March 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 

• ArcGIS Pro Training in an amount not to exceed eight thousand two 

hundred fifty dollars ($8,250.00); effective March 1, 2022 through 

December 31, 2022 

And,  

WHEREAS, That Resolution Number 22-090 was previously amended by 

this Board of Supervisors on March 8, 2022 by Resolution Number 22-142 to 

reflect a joint resolution with Real Property Tax Services and the County Health

[...]

Now therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution Number 22-090 as previously 

amended by Resolution Number 22-142 be hereby further amended to remove 

the training detail as follow: 

• ArcGIS Pro Parcel Fabric Migration in an amount not to exceed 

twenty-eight thousand three hundred twenty dollars ($28,320.00); 

effective March 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 

ArcGIS Pro Training in an amount not to exceed eight thousand two hundred 

fifty dollars ($8,250.00); effective March 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022. 

All else remains the same. (Munis #498) 

Carried: XXX      Ayes: 1551     Noes:            Absent: 48 (Pike)     Abstain: 

#11 

RESOLUTION NO. 22-357  

(July 12, 2022) 

By Mr. Roche, Chairman of the Green Energy Committee:

[...]

to General Municipal Law §104(b), is hereby authorized and directed to sign a 

contract with Ti-SALES, Inc., 36 Hudson Road, Sudbury, MA 01776-2039 as a 

single source provided for water meter reading equipment, installation and 

training in an amount not to exceed eleven thousand three hundred thirty-two 

dollars and ninety cents ($11,332.90); effective July 12, 2022 through 

completion of the New York State DOS LGE Meter and Billing grant program. 

Carried: XXX      Ayes: 1551     Noes:            Absent: 48 (Pike)     Abstain: 

#13 

RESOLUTION NO. 22-359  

(July 12, 2022)